WALKERVILLE CRICKET CLUB "HALL OF FAME" INDUCTION CRITERIA

1. The "Hall of Fame" committee (HOFC) will:

- a. Include 3 Player Life Members of the Walkerville Cricket Club with one Member to act as the Chair.
- b. One member of the HOFC will be replaced each year by the WCC.
- c. The HOFC will provide their inaugural inductions to the WCC for induction at the Centennial Ball on 3rd October 2014. From then on recommendations for induction to the Hall of Fame will be provided to the WCC by the end of the home and away season to be considered for induction on Presentation Night.
- d. A maximum of 2 people can be inducted in any one year, with no fixed number in the inaugural induction.

2. A person may be nominated by anyone for inclusion in the Walkerville Cricket Club Hall of Fame if they meet the following criteria:

- a. Have played senior cricket for the Walkerville Cricket Club and/or
- b. Have assisted the club in a volunteer/coaching or administrative capacity.

3. The principle criteria for all selections are:

- a. Demonstrated achievement at a senior level in which they have participated or served.
- b. Have had a "profoundly positive influence" on the Walkerville Cricket Club.
- c. Be a person of good character and integrity.

4. Key criteria for players to be considered, but not limited to:

- a. The player should be a Life Member or Player Life Member of the cricket club. In extraordinary circumstances, the HOFC can apply discretion for members who are not life members but have had a fundamental effect on the Walkerville Cricket Club The HOFC will also consider the players ability and sportsmanship when considering their nomination.
- **5.** In respect to administrators, volunteers and coaches, achievement arising from personal effort or initiative is essential. Long-term service is not sufficient in itself.
- **6**. All nominations received by the HOFC will only remain valid until the next induction ceremony. Unsuccessful nominees may be re-nominated any number of times.
- **7.** A person who, in the judgement of Walkerville Cricket Committee at the recommendation of the HOFC, has committed conduct prejudicial to the "Hall of Fame" and its good name shall be ineligible for induction or shall be removed from the "Hall of Fame", whichever may be the case.
- **8.** In considering person's from an earlier era, the HOFC shall give due weight to the expert opinions of that person's sporting peers (e.g. fellow competitors from the same earlier era), providing those opinions have been authenticated to the best of the HOFC's knowledge.
- **9.** The decisions of the HOFC and Walkerville Cricket Club committee shall be final. No appeal can be made against those decisions nor shall any correspondence be entered into.